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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE DEPUTY PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	Mr A Taylor

	Scheme
	Teachers' Pension Scheme

	Respondents
	Teachers' Pensions, the Scheme administrator (“TP”)


Subject

Mr Taylor complains of maladministration by TP, in that it allegedly misled him about the amount of salary he could earn without his pension being reduced. He says that, if he had been given the right information, he would have accepted a full-time post rather than a part-time post, and he claims his loss of earnings. 
The Deputy Pensions Ombudsman’s determination and short reasons

The complaint should not be upheld against TP because, although it appears that there might have been some misunderstanding, Mr Taylor might reasonably have been expected to have acted differently, thereby avoiding the loss about which he complains. 
DETAILED DETERMINATION

Material Facts

1. Mr Taylor was in pensionable employment under the Scheme until 1998. He was 60 - his pension age - on 1 June 2008, but at this time he was in discussions with a view to taking up a new teaching position. He started working for this new employer (the “College”) on 1 September 2008.
2. Under the Scheme regulations a member in receipt of a pension may be employed in fresh teaching employment, but in certain cases (including Mr Taylor’s) the sum of the pension and the new salary may not exceed the former teaching salary, indexed up to the date of calculation (this is called the Salary of Reference). In order to achieve this, the pension is reduced (“abated”) if necessary while the new employment continues. 
3. Mr Taylor says that he telephoned TP to find out how much he would be able to earn in his new job. TP does not dispute that there were telephone conversations with him, but says that it does not have a record of precisely what was said. 
4. Mr Taylor has given his own account of the calls, but this is not definitive either. He says essentially that he was told that his Salary of Reference would be shown on his statement of benefits which was about to be issued with regard to his imminent retirement from the Scheme at age 60. He does not appear to assert that he asked outright for the actual figure to be checked and confirmed to him there and then, or that TP actually told him the wrong figure. I shall return to this point in paragraph 9 below.

5. The timescale of relevant events is as follows. On 3 June 2008 the College offered Mr Taylor a full-time position at a salary of £30,015, plus annual uplift to be decided. He accepted on 11 June. His statement of retirement benefits was issued by TP on 1 July. The telephone call which is probably central to this dispute (see previous paragraphs) appears to have taken place on 7 July. On 18 August 2008 the College offered him a part-time position at a salary of £18,401.40, which he accepted on 20 August and, as stated above, he started this job on 1 September.    

6. The following information appeared on Mr Taylor’s statement of retirement benefits dated 1 July 2008. His Salary of Reference was quoted as £34,452.00, but with reference to note 5 of the accompanying notes (see below). The same figure (£34,452.00) was shown as his average salary for the calculation of his retirement benefits. This was indeed the salary he earned just before he left teaching employment in 1998. His annual pension was quoted as £11,024.64, which is justified by his stated pensionable service of 25 years 219 days and an annual pension accrual rate of 1/80th (i.e. 25y219d/80 x 34452 = 11,024.64). The “current value [of his pension] including any Pensions Increase (PI)” was shown as £14,249.78. This was the effect of inflationary indexation since 1998.

7. The crux of this matter is that the present amount of Mr Taylor’s Salary of Reference (i.e. the figure which would apply at 1 July 2008) was also higher, by a similar (PI) percentage. In response to a later enquiry from Mr Taylor, TP wrote to him on 26 February 2009 informing him that his index-linked Salary of Reference for the tax year 2008/09 was £44,529.21 and his annual earnings limit was £30,279.43. 

8. When he received this letter, Mr Taylor complained that he had been misled in the summer of 2008 into giving up the full-time position and taking the part-time position instead, because he believed - wrongly as it now transpired - that his pension would have been substantially abated. His claimed financial loss is £10,212 gross. He confirmed that he claimed for the one year only.

9. Returning to the disputed telephone conversations, in an earlier letter to TP, before Mr Taylor made his complaint to me, he had said

“The person I spoke to told me that if I went back into teaching I could only earn the difference between my pension p.a. and the salary of reference.

The Salary of Reference quoted was £34,452 as shown on the statement of retirement benefits from the Teachers Pension Scheme dated 1-7-08”

The crux of the uncertainty is whether he was simply referred by TP to the Salary of Reference, which he then noted from his benefits statement was £34,452, or whether TP actually confirmed to him that his current Salary of Reference was £34,452 and his new earnings plus his pension could not exceed this amount.  Mr Taylor submits that TP said nothing to him about increases applying to the Salary of Reference.  

10. My Office therefore put it to Mr Taylor that he did not ask outright the question about his current Salary of Reference, but rather the subject was skirted around. Following a resulting telephone conversation with him, my investigator recorded his understanding of what Mr Taylor had told him:
“I think that he accepts that he probably did not ask outright in July 2008 what his current Salary of Reference was.”

Mr Taylor responded that this statement was “rather heavy”. He gave the following account of the matter 

“I did not have any reason to dispute the Salary of Reference given to me by Teachers’ Pensions in July 2008 as I had already categorically been given the information I required (wrongly as we now know) earlier in the dialogue with Teachers’ Pensions.”
Later however, as it became clearer that TP would produce no full record of the telephone conversations, Mr Taylor said that he “certainly” did know what had been said. He stated outright for the first time “I was told categorically that my Salary of Reference was £34,452”, and said that he did not ask for this to be confirmed in writing because he had been “given the same information over and over again” by TP.    
TP’s response to the allegations

11. TP says that explanatory notes accompanying the statement of retirement benefits should have made the position clear to Mr Taylor. There is however some uncertainty over which version of the notes was actually sent to him. TP had referred my Office to a version which stated the following at note 5, with regard to the Salary of Reference 

“Salary of Reference – This is the highest salary in the average salary period. The value shown is the base amount and this is revised each year. The Salary of Reference becomes important if you return to teaching.”

Mr Taylor sent a copy of a different version, in which the relevant wording was 

“this is the highest figure in the average salary period. If you return to teaching this figure would be used when calculating the amount of pension and salary that could be paid before your pension is stopped. This figure is increased each year.”
TP submitted that, irrespective of which version of the explanatory notes he had been given, it was made clear that the highest figure in the average salary period would be increased each year in order to calculate the maximum pension which could be paid on re-employment.  
12. TP added that both versions of the explanatory note refer to a Certificate of Re-Employment, and explain that this must be completed if a member in receipt of pension takes up any further teaching employment. TP said that submission of a completed Certificate of Re-Employment instigates the Scheme’s standard procedure for checking to what extent, if any, the pension has to be abated. The letter of 1 July 2008 enclosing the Statement of Retirement Benefits also enclosed a Certificate of Re-Employment, and Mr Taylor was told that “you must complete this if you return to teaching”. Mr Taylor completed his part (Part A) on 5 September 2008 and handed it to the College, but the employer’s part (Part B) was not completed until 27 April 2009. TP says that, if procedures had been followed properly and the completed Certificate had been submitted promptly, Mr Taylor would have been notified right away if his pension had to be abated.      
13. TP added that there is other literature on the members’ website, and in paper format, from which members might reasonably suspect that the Salary of Reference is not a fixed amount but may be increased each year.    
14. Apart from possible uncertainty over what Mr Taylor might have been told in the telephone conversations, and the precise context in which it was said, TP denied that he had been given incorrect information. The quotation of the basic Salary of Reference on Statements of Retirement Benefits was standard Scheme procedure and, given the contents of the accompanying explanatory notes, the letter to him of 1 July 2008 and the enclosed Statement were correct. The Salary of Reference was to all intents and purposes of no effect unless and until a pensioner member returned to teaching employment, and so only the basic figure was given. On 1 July 2008 Mr Taylor had not returned to teaching (although TP had been made aware separately from the standard pension notification process that he was proposing to do so).

Additional facts supplied by the College
15. A request for certain factual information was made to the College, which is not a respondent to this complaint and so has not been invited to submit a formal statement of case. 

16. The College was asked to submit copies of documents on Mr Taylor’s personnel file in the period leading up to and immediately after he commenced employment in September 2008, in case these threw any fresh light on precisely why he refused the full-time position and applied for a part-time position instead. The documents submitted however added nothing materially to the known facts.

17. The College said that, if Mr Taylor had commenced full-time employment, a subsequent request to switch to part-time working would have been considered, although it could not guarantee that it would have been granted.    
Conclusions

18. It seems fairly clear that something went wrong in the course of Mr Taylor’s telephone conversations with TP. What precisely that “something” was, or how it came to happen, is however less clear. Despite his recent allegation that he was told “categorically” that his Salary of Reference was £34,452, his earlier accounts of the telephone conversations were more circumspect. Sometimes, when a person expects to hear certain information, he can come to believe that he did hear it, and this belief can strengthen with the subsequent passage of time. Be that as it may, I have seen no evidence of any other factors which might have led Mr Taylor to take steps to withdraw his earlier acceptance of a full-time position with the College and apply for a part-time position instead, although that such other factors might indeed exist cannot of course be ruled out.
19. On the other hand, I agree with TP that the literature available to Mr Taylor should reasonably have led him to suspect that the sum of his pension payments plus his new salary might not be limited to £34,452, which is what he was earning ten years earlier. I make this remark whilst fully appreciating that Mr Taylor is probably not an expert in the way the Scheme operates.

20. I note that TP sent Mr Taylor a letter in February 2009 telling him what his current Salary of Reference was. Although he says that this followed an enquiry he made about a different matter, it weighs in favour of the view that he did not ask the question outright, or clearly enough, in the summer of 2008.

21. Further weight is given to this view by comparing the statements made by Mr Taylor as summarised in paragraphs 9 and 10 above.

22. I have given consideration to whether Mr Taylor might have mitigated his perceived loss of earnings once he became aware of the true facts. Although by that time he was nearly 61 years of age, given his experience and background and his location in the Home Counties I am not fully persuaded that such a possibility should be ruled out – although probably not to the extent of £10,000.

23. Mr Taylor seems to take the view that he was forced into his decision. In fact it was a personal choice, albeit that probably most people would choose to work fewer hours for the same amount of total income if this could be achieved. There was nothing stopping him taking up the full time position which he had already decided to accept.

24. The question arises whether it was reasonable for Mr Taylor to have acted precipitately as he did. At least three other possible courses of action were reasonably open to him. First, he could have insisted on being sent a letter such as the letter he was sent in February 2009, before reaching his decision. Second, he might have arranged with the College to fill in and submit both parts of his Certificate of Re-Employment immediately after he was sent it on 1 July 2008, in advance of his employment actually commencing. It is unlikely that the College would have refused, and it appears that he was in regular contact with the College at about this time. Third, he could have started work with the College on a full-time basis with a view perhaps to applying to switch to part-time once a formal decision was given about his pension after submission of the Certificate. 
25. In either of the second or third instances above, Mr Taylor would have had the correct facts at a much earlier date – perhaps even before 1 September 2008 – and could have reconsidered his position or taken other mitigating action if necessary. As it happens, whichever of these three options he had chosen, he would have discovered that he could have taken the full-time job with only a minimal abatement of his pension – in other words, the loss of earnings about which he complains would not have arisen.     
26. Taking account of the preceding seven paragraphs, I would not be minded to hold TP accountable for more than a minor proportion of Mr Taylor’s loss of earnings. 

27. However, it is true that the Statement of Retirement Benefits sent to Mr Taylor by TP on 1 July 2008 was correct. He was informed in the explanatory notes that the Salary of Reference increases each year. He will have been aware that the quoted figure of £34,452 was his salary in 1998. Although he says that TP never said anything to him about index-linking or increases in the course of the disputed conversations, in my opinion he should reasonably have asked TP to explain precisely what the notes meant when they said that the Salary of Reference increases each year.

28. In view of this, and with some hesitation in view of my remarks at paragraph 18 above, I do not uphold Mr Taylor’s complaint against TP.     
JANE IRVINE

Deputy Pensions Ombudsman 

4 June 2010 
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